

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant, and

DEEP QUOD RIVERWATCHER, INC., and DEAN JAMES
Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellants

- v. -

MOON MOO FARM, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

**Appeal from United States District Court for New Union in
No. 155-CV-2014, Judge Romulus N. Remus**

Brief of Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| A. Proceedings Below..... | 3 |
| B. Statement of the Facts..... | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 8 |
| I. <u>The Evidence Collected by Riverwatcher is Admissible Because the Queechunk Canal is a Navigable Body of Water Held in Trust for the Public</u> | 8 |
| A. The Queechunk Canal is Susceptible to Public Use in Interstate Commerce Because it Unites with Other Bodies of Water that Feed into Interstate Waters | 9 |
| B. The Queechunk Canal is a Navigable Body of Water Because the Depth and Width of the Water of the Canal make it Susceptible to Commercial Use | 10 |
| C. The Queechunk Canal is a Navigable Body of Water Because There is Evidence it can Support the Navigation of Small Crafts and Canoes Through its Channel | 12 |
| II. <u>Even if the Queechunk Canal is not Publicly Navigable, the Evidence Obtained by Riverwatcher is Still Admissible</u> | 14 |
| A. There is a Low Deterrent Effect on the Exclusion of the Evidence Obtained by Riverwatcher Because the Riverwatcher is not an Agent of the EPA | 14 |
| B. The Societal Costs in Excluding the Evidence Obtained by Riverwatcher are High..... | 17 |
| III. <u>Moon Moo Farm is a CAFO Subject to NPDES Permitting Because it Houses the Requisite Number of Mature Dairy Cows and it Discharges Pollutants into a Navigable Body of Water through a Point Source</u> | 19 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D.)

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| A. The Clean Water Act Regulates CAFOs as Point Sources and Requires a NPDES Permit for any Discharge from a Point Source into a Navigable Body of Water..... | 20 |
| B. Moon Moo Farm is a Medium CAFO that is Ineligible for the Agricultural Stormwater Exemption Because it Discharged Pollutants into a Navigable Body of Water and Haphazardly Applied Manure to its Fields..... | 21 |
| IV. <u>If Moon Moo Farm is not Classified as a CAFO, it does not Require NPDES Permitting Because it is Subject to the Agricultural Stormwater Exemption.....</u> | 23 |
| V. Moon Moo Farm’s use of Manure and Acid Whey Solid Amendment Combination Presents an Imminent and Substantial Endangerment to Health or the Environment..... | 25 |
| A. The Plain Language of the RCRA Citizen Suit Statute Permits the District Court to Abate the Handling, Storage, and Treatment of Solid or Hazardous Waste..... | 26 |
| B. Moon Moo Farm’s Handling of its Manure and Acid Whey Soil Amendment Contributes Imminent and Substantial Endangerment to Health or the Environment.. | 27 |
| VI. <u>Moon Moo Farm is not Subject to Subsection D Regulation Under RCRA Because its Fertilizer and Soil Amendment is not a Solid Waste.....</u> | 29 |
| A. In Order for Manure to be a Solid Waste, it must be Discarded..... | 29 |
| B. The Acid Whey is not Solid Waste Because it is Reused in an Ongoing Manufacturing Process..... | 31 |
| C. Even if the Fertilizer and Soil Amendment Combination Could be Identified as a Solid Waste, Riverwatcher’s Open Dumping Claim must Fail Because the EPA Regulations Specifically Exclude Land Application of Agricultural Products from RCRA Subtitle D..... | 34 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 34 |
| CERTIFICATATION..... | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| <u>Case</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Adamson v. C.I.R.</i> , 745 F.2d 541 (9th Cir. 1984)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Alt v. EPA</i> , 979 F.Supp.2d 701 (N.D. W. Va. 2013)..... | 24 |
| <i>American Mining Congress v. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1186 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 30, 31 |
| <i>Ass’n of Battery Recyclers v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 29, 30, 31, 32, 33 |
| <i>Brod v. Omya, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2011)..... | 26 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 24, 34 |
| <i>Cnty. Ass’n for the Restoration of the Env’t v. Bosma Dairy</i> , 305 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 22 |
| <i>Cnty. Ass’n for the Restoration of the Env’t v. Sid Koopman Dairy</i> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 976 (E.D. Wash. 1999)..... | 21 |
| <i>Concerned Area Residents for the Env’t v. Southview Farm</i> , 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994)..... | 20, 21, 22, 23 |
| <i>Conn. Coastal Fishermen's Ass'n v. Remington Arms Co.</i> , 989 F.2d 1305 (2d Cir. 1993)..... | 65 |
| <i>Conn Light & Power Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 557 F.2d 349 (2d Cir. 1977)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Dague v. City of Burlington</i> , 935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1991) rev'd in part, 505 U.S. 557 (1992)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. 557 (1870)..... | 9 |
| <i>Envtl. Defense Fund, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 465 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir.1972)..... | 27 |
| <i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1, 13 (D.C. Cir. 1976) (en banc) cert. denied, 426 U.S. 941 (1976)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>FPL Energy Maine Hydro LLC v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 287 F.3d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... | 13 |
| <i>Fishermen Against Destruction of Env’t, Inc. v. Closter Farms, Inc.</i> , 300 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2002)..... | 25 |
| <i>I.N.S. v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)..... | 14, 17 |
| <i>In re Boyer</i> , 109 U.S. 629 (1884)..... | 10, 11 n. 1, 12 |
| <i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>Loving v. Alexander</i> , 745 F.2d 861 (4th Cir. 1984)..... | 11, 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D.)

CASES (CONT'D)

| <u>Case</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>The Montello</i> , 87 U.S. 430 (1874)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)..... | 27 |
| <i>Ne-Bo-Shone Ass'n v. Hogarth</i> , 81 F.2d 70 (6th Cir. 1936)..... | 11 n. 1, 12 |
| <i>Pa. Bd of Prob. & Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357, 363-64 (1998)..... | 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Miss.</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988)..... | 25, 27 |
| <i>Price v. United States Navy</i> , 39 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1994)..... | 27 |
| <i>Prisco v. A & D Carting Corp.</i> , 168 F.3d 593 (2d Cir. 1999)..... | 27 |
| <i>Puente de Reynosa, S. A. v. City of McAllen</i> , 357 F.2d 43 (5th Cir. 1966)..... | 13 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Rick's Mushroom Service, Inc.</i> , 246 F.Supp.2d 449 (E.D. Pa. 2003)..... | 23 |
| <i>Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer</i> , 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004)..... | 30 |
| <i>Safe Food & Fertilizer v. EPA</i> , 350 F.3d 1263, 1268 (D.C. Cir. 2003) on reh'g in part, 365 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 31, 32 |
| <i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894)..... | 8 |
| <i>State of Alaska v. United States</i> , 754 F.2d 851 (9th Cir. 1985)..... | 9 |
| <i>State of Wis. v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 214 F.2d 334 (7th Cir. 1954)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940)..... | 9, 10, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Awadallah</i> , 349 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Bazzano</i> , 712 F.2d 826 (3d Cir. 1983)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Holt State Bank</i> , 270 U.S. 49 (1926)..... | 11, 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433 (1976)..... | 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Lamastus & Associates, Inc.</i> , 785 F.2d 1349 (5th Cir. 1986)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. State of Utah</i> , 283 U.S. 64 (1931)..... | 9 |
| <i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)..... | 22, 23, 24, 25 |
| <i>Wis. Pub. Serv. Corp. v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 147 F.2d 743 (7th Cir. 1945)..... | 11 n. 1 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D.)

STATUTES

| <u>Statute</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---------------------------------------|-------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291..... | 2 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)..... | 2, 20 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1342..... | 20 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 122.2..... | 20 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 122.23(b)(2)..... | 20 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 122.23(b)(6)(i)(A)..... | 20 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 122.23(b)(6)(ii)(A) | 20 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 122.23(e)..... | 21, 23, 25 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 257.1(c)(1)..... | 34 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 261.2(a)..... | 26, 30 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(A)..... | 26 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B)..... | 26, 27, 28 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(2)..... | 2 |

SECONDARY SOURCES

| <u>Secondary Source</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Terence J. Centner, <i>Clarifying NPDES Requirements for Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations</i> , 14 Penn St. Envtl. L. Rev. 361, 373-74 (2006)..... | 23, 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D.)

SECONDARY SOURCES (CONT'D.)

| <u>Secondary Source</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Ronald Coase, "The Nature of the Firm," 4 <i>Economica</i> 386 (1937)..... | 31 |
| Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary 208 (10th ed. 2001)..... | 25 |

CONGRESSIONAL REPORTS

| <u>Congressional Report</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>H.R.Rep. No. 94-1491</i> at 2 (1976), reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6238..... | 31, 32 |
| <i>S.Rep. No. 284, 98th Cong., 1st Sess.</i> at 59..... | 28 |
| <i>Subcommittee on Oversight and Investigations of the Committee on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, Report on Hazardous Waste Disposal</i> , H.R.Comm. Print No. 96-IFC 3196 <i>th Cong., 1st Sess.</i> 32 (1979) ("Eckhardt Report")..... | 29 |
